Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Notice of Administrative Decision

Date: March 27, 2018

To: Tammy Mabry, tammystattoostudio@gmail.com
Interested Parties and Parties of Record

RE: Permit Number: 18-00333
Project Name: Tammy’s Tattoo Studio Type
of Application: Home Business (HB)

THE DECISION OF THE DEPARTMENT IS FINAL, UNLESS APPEALED TO THE KITSAP
COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER ON OR BEFORE 14 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF DECISION
PER KITSAP COUNTY CODE 21.04.290.

The written appeal shall be made on, or attached to, an appeal form found on DCD’s website:
https://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd/FormsandBrochures/Appeals.pdi.

Please note affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property tax
purposes, notwithstanding any program of revaluation. Please contact the Assessor’s Office at
360-337-5777 to determine if a change in valuation is applicable due to the issued Decision.

The complete case file is available for review at the Department of Community Development; if
you wish to view the case file or have other questions, please contact help@kitsapl.com or
(360) 337-5777. Please note DCD is open Monday to Thursday from 8:00am to 4:00pm and on
Friday from 9:00am to 1:00pm except holidays.

CC: Interested Parties:
None
Kitsap County Health District, MS-30
Kitsap County Public Works Dept., MS-26
DCD File # 18-00333

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd
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Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Staff Report

Report Date: March 20, 2018

Application Complete Date: February 1, 2018 Application Submittal Date: January 24, 2018

To: Tammy Mabry, tammystattoostudio@gmail.com
Interested Parties and Parties of Record

RE: Permit Number: 18-00333
Project Name: Tammy’s Tattoo Studio
Type of Application: Home Business

Project Request:

The applicant is requesting a Home Business Permit to operate a tattoo/body piercing studio
out of their primary residence. The tattoo/body piercing studio will utilize approximately 300
square-feet of the 2,312 square-foot residence, or 14% of the gross floor area of the home.
Services will be provided by appointment only 7 days a week between the hours of 10:00AM
and 8:00PM.

Ancillary accessories like body jewelry and tattoo and body piercing after care products may
be sold on-site to tattoo/body piercing customers.

No employees or proprietors other than the applicant are proposed.

Project Location:

3633 Kowalski LN SE

Port Orchard, WA 98367

South Kitsap County, Commissioner District #2

Assessor's Account #:
302302-3-080-2008

Applicant/Owner of Record:
Tammy & Shane Mabry

3633 Kowalski LN. SE

Port Orchard, WA 98367

SEPA (State Environmental Policy Act):
Pursuant to Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 197-11-800(2), this proposal is SEPA
exempt.

Physical Characteristics:
The property is currently developed with a single-family residence, barn and miscellaneous
outbuildings. Livestock paddocks and pasture area are also existing. All access, driveway, and
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parking areas are also existing.

The parcel is square shaped and relatively flat, located in a slight depression with higher
topography on the west and east. There are mapped moderate hazards slopes on the property.

The property is mostly cleared of vegetation except the required 25-foot native vegetation buffer
around the south and west property lines. The north property line is also vegetated with a mix
of evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubs.

Comprehensive Plan Designation and Zoning:
The Comprehensive Plan designation is Rural Residential and the Zoning designation is Rural
Residential.

Standard Proposed
Zone | Rural Residential
Minimum Density N/A N/A
Maximum Density N/A N/A
Minimum Lot Size 5 acres for newly 2.51 (existing legally
created lots established lot)
Maximum Lot Size N/A N/A
Min. Lot Width 140-feet 330.95-feet (existing)
Min. Lot Depth 140-feet 330.90 (existing)
Max Height 35-feet Single Story
Manufactured Home
(existing)
Max Impervious Surface N/A N/A No new impervious
Coverage surfaces proposed
Max Lot Coverage N/A N/A No new lot coverage
proposed
Applicable footnotes:
None
Standard Setback for Zoning District:
Standard Proposed
Front (East) 50-feet 60-feet (existing)
Side (North) 20-feet; 5-feet for 120-feet (existing)
accessory structures
Side (South) 20-feet; 5-feet for 235-feet (existing)
accessory structures
Rear (West) 20-feet; 5-feet for 245-feet (existing)
accessory structures
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Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:

Surrounding Property Land Use Zoning

North Single Family Residence Rural Residential

South Single Family Residence Rural Residential

East Vacant Land Rural Residential

West Single Family Residence Rural Residential
Public Utilities and Services:

Provider

Water Washington Water

Power Puget Sound Energy

Sewer On-Site Septic

Police Kitsap County Sheriff

Fire South Kitsap Fire & Rescue

Schools South Kitsap School District

Access:
The parcel accesses from SE Kowalski Lane a private road.

Policies and Regulations Applicable to the Subject Proposal:

The Growth Management Act (GMA) of the State of Washington, Revised Code of
Washington (RCW) 36.70A, requires that the County adopt a Comprehensive Plan, and
then implement that plan by adopting development regulations. The development
regulations must be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan
process includes public involvement as required by law, so that those who are impacted by
development regulations have an opportunity to help shape the Comprehensive Plan which
is then used to prepare development regulations.

Kitsap County Comprehensive Plan, adopted June 30, 2016
The following Comprehensive Plan goals and policies are most relevant to this application:

Economic Development Goals and Policies:

Economic Development Goal 1 — Promote a healthy and diverse economy that provides for
a strong and divers tax base, encourages business formation, retention, and expansion;
creates industrial and professional business and employment opportunities to attract new
business in Kitsap County.

Economic Development Policy 3

Provide a diverse mix and appropriate range of commercial, industrial and business land
uses that will encourage economic activity capable of providing living-wage jobs and
reasonably scaled to the needs of the community.

Land Use Goals and Policies:

Land Use Goal 14 — Foster rural businesses and business opportunities on designated
commercial and industrial lands in the rural area, while balancing protection of rural
character.

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
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Land Use Policy 59

Allow or conditionally allow home-based cottage-type business and industries in the rural
areas that do not negatively affect rural level of service or rural character.

The County’s development regulations are contained within the Kitsap County Code (KCC).
The following development regulations are most relevant to this application:

Kitsap County Code (KCC)

Title 12 Storm Water Drainage
Title 13 Water and Sewers

Title 14 Buildings and Construction
Title 17 Zoning

Chapter 18.04 State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
Chapter 20.04 Transportation Facilities Concurrency Ordinance
Chapter 21.04 Land Use and Development Procedures

Documents Consulted in the Analysis:

Applicant submittals:

Document Dated or date stamped
Home Business Application January 29, 2018
Supplemental Application January 29, 2018
Site Plan January 29, 2018
Narrative January 29, 2018
Approved Building Clearance January 29, 2018

Public comments:
As of the date of this report, no public comments have been received.

Analysis:

Land Use and Zoning

A home business within the Rural Residential (RR) zone requires an Administrative
Conditional Use Permit as specified in KCC Table 17.410.040 (A) Rural, Resource and Urban
Residential Zones, subject to footnotes 1 and 52. Footnote 1 indicates a home business is
subject to compliance with Section 17.410.060 provisions applying to special uses. Footnote
52 refers to aggregate extraction facilities and is not applicable. KCC 21.04.100 includes a
specialized permit for home businesses. This request was processed as a home business
permit in accordance with KCC Title 21.

Moderate Home Business Standards

Moderate home businesses are required to meet the provisions in KCC 17.410.060.(B)(1)(c)
— Moderate home business shall be permitted in RW, RP, and RR zones subject to approval
by the director. Criteria from KCC 17.410.060(B)(1)(c) are listed below (italics), with a
discussion of the individual standard immediately following:

i. Business uses shall be incidental and secondary to the dominant residential use;

The nature and extent of the expected business activity will be relatively
minimal. Therefore, the business use is expected to be incidental and
secondary to the residential use.
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Vi.

Vii.

The residential character of the building shall be maintained and the business

shall be conducted in such a manner as to moderate any outside appearance of a
business;

Business activities are limited to tattoo and body piercing by appointment only
performed by a sole proprietor. Typically, only one client being served at a
time. No outdoor storage or outdoor activities are proposed. No outside
appearance of a business is anticipated.

The residence shall be occupied by the owner of the business;

The applicant, Tammy Mabry, is also a property owner. The applicant resides
at the location, it is her primary residence.

The business shall not infringe upon the right of the neighboring residents to
enjoy the peaceful occupancy of their homes;

Based on the project proposal this business is not expected to adversely
impact neighboring residents or keep them from enjoying the peaceful
occupancy of their homes. All business activities will take place indoors and
all parking is on-site.

No more than five employees (or independent contractors) are allowed,;

No more than five employees are proposed or authorized.

Nonilluminated signs not exceeding four square feet are permitted, subject to a
sign permit approved by the director;

No signage is proposed for this home business.

In order to ensure compatibility with the dominant residential purpose, the
director may require:

(a) Patronage by appointment.
Patronage will be by appointment only.

(b) Additional off-street parking.
KCC 17.190.030 requires 1 space per every 200 square feet of gross
floor area for personal services (300/300 = 1). The applicant has an
existing driveway that can accommodate the parking required for the
single-family residence (3 spaces required) and the 1 additional space
required for the home business. (See Attachment A - Site Plan)

(c) Screening of outside storage.

No outside storage is proposed or authorized.
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(d) A conditional use permit (required for engine or vehicle repair or
servicing).

No engine or vehicle repair or servicing is proposed or authorized,
therefore, no conditional use permit is required.

(e) Other reasonable conditions.
Seventeen (17) conditions of approval are included later in this report.

Lighting
No outdoor lighting is proposed or authorized.

Landscaping
Kitsap County Code 17.500.010 exempts single-family lots from landscaping requirements.

Environmental

This proposal was reviewed for compliance with applicable code requirements as they relate to
environmental regulation. All proposed activities will occur inside existing structures. No
proposed new hard surfaces or other impacts were identified.

The subject property does contain mapped moderate geologic hazard soils, however due to the
nature of the proposal, no other requirements were identified.

Stormwater

This proposal was reviewed for compliance with applicable code requirements as they relate to
stormwater regulation. All proposed activities will occur inside existing structures. No proposed
new hard surfaces or other stormwater related impacts were identified.

Solid Waste
Home business solid waste will be handled through existing residential solid waste disposal
methods. No other requirements were identified.

Water/Sewer
The subject property is served by Washington Water Service Company for water service and
an individual on-site septic system.

Fire Flow

The Kitsap County Fire Marshal’s office has reviewed the applicant’s land use request for a
home business and determined that fire flow was not required for the home business use.
Additional review by the Fire Marshal’s office will occur under the building permit. Structure
specific requirements may apply.

Access, Roads and Traffic
The parcel takes direct access from SE Kowalski Lane a private road.

An application for concurrency test was submitted with the project application and has been
reviewed and approved by Public Works. They noted an estimated 10 additional Average
Daily Trips (ADT) in Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ) 237.
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Kitsap Public Health District
The Kitsap County Public Health District has reviewed the home business request and proposal
and approved the application with no conditions.

Findings:
1. The Director has review authority for this home business permit application under
KCC 21.04.100

2. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The proposal complies with or will comply with requirements of Title 17 and complies
with or will comply with all of the other applicable provision of Kitsap County Code and
all other applicable regulations, including all applicable development standards and
design guidelines, through the imposed conditions outlined in this report.

4. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to existing or future uses or property in
the immediate vicinity.

5. The proposal is compatible with and incorporates specific features, conditions, or
revisions that ensure it responds appropriately to the existing character, appearance,
guality or development, and physical characteristics of the subject property and the
immediate vicinity.

Decision:
Based upon the above findings, the moderate home business permit request for Tammy’s
Tattoo Studio is approved, subject to the following 17 conditions:

1. The home business permit is not transferable to any individual, future property owner
or location.

2. The business shall be incidental and secondary to the dominant residential use.

3. The residential character of the building shall be maintained and the business shall be
conducted in such a manner as to moderate any outside appearance of a business.

4. The residence shall be occupied by the owner of the business.

5. The business shall not infringe upon the right of the neighboring residents to enjoy the
peaceful occupancy of their homes.

6. No more than five employees (including proprietors and/or independent contractors)
are allowed.

7. Signage is limited to one non-illuminated sign not to exceed four square feet subject
to a sign permit approved by the director.

8. No outside business storage shall be allowed.
9. All business patronage shall be by appointment only.
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10. Hours of operation are 10:00 AM to 8:00 PM, 7 days a week, by appointment.
11. A minimum of one parking space shall be provided for the business.
12. The business shall comply with all applicable Health District requirements.

13. The uses of the subject property are limited to the uses proposed by the applicant and
any other uses will be subject to further review pursuant to the requirements of the
Kitsap County Code. Unless in conflict with the conditions stated and/or any
regulations, all terms and specifications of the application shall be binding conditions
of approval. Approval of this project shall not, and is not, to be construed as approval
for more extensive or other utilization of the subject property.

14. The decision set forth herein is based upon representations made and exhibits
contained in the file. Any substantial change(s) or deviation(s) in such plans,
proposals or conditions of approval imposed shall be subject to further review and
approval of the County.

15. The authorization granted herein is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local
laws, regulations, and ordinances. Compliance with such laws, regulations, and
ordinances is a condition precedent to the approvals granted and is a continuing
requirement of such approvals. By accepting this/these approvals, the applicant
represents that the development and activities allowed will comply with such laws,
regulations, and ordinances. If, during the term of the approval granted, the
development and activities permitted do not comply with such laws, regulations, or
ordinances, the applicant agrees to promptly bring such development or activities into
compliance.

16. Any violation of the conditions of approval shall be grounds to initiate revocation of
this moderate home business permit.

17. A Certificate of Occupancy is required from the Kitsap County Fire Marshal’'s Office for
the office/storage structure. A Commercial Tenant Improvement (TI) Major building
permit is required prior to occupancy/operation.

The complete case file is available for review at the Department of Community Development; if
you wish to view the case file or have other questions, please contact help@kitsapl.com or
(360) 337-5777. Please note DCD is open Monday to Thursday from 8:00am to 4:00pm and on
Friday from 9:00am to 1:00pm except holidays.
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3/20/2018
Holly Roberts, Project Lead Date
3/20/2018
Shawn Alire, Development Services and Date

Engineering Supervisor

CC: Interested Parties:
None
Kitsap County Health District, MS-30
Kitsap County Public Works Dept., MS-26

Attachments:
A — Site Plan
B — Zoning Map

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd



http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd

Page 10 of 11

Permit # 18-00333, Tammy'’s Tattoo Home Business

March 20, 2018

Gy
&m,, n
ﬁ W\_ 52 Sme 1"-40
§ e P
,f\ i mm Leacton
o WA EasenenT — — — — —
\ e BFce. —— - —
e R g , : . Mo Ruie RONNNINRY
- Py}

TS 1S M6T D SuRVEY. PRofeaTy Lines Akl DifengiodS
| - Reencsedien By CWMELS o THAR DEAUTS,

I NO R (. prosen Weus LW 123’ OF MY

m | B G ~, m PRLFELTY LiNE:, STRSTE, QL Semic (eaiETs «
N W
" _ E ﬂﬂﬁwﬁﬂ . , {
i : | R .
26— - VeseTial . %33 Kounsa L se e
" @ %NEQ i Poor GocuRn, LA 9R36F i
ergfE

o m, T (F 3023023 00— 2052,
P Lor D QwT AAT 5¥e Os e A D1e510e0st

GRS g#9

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd

Attachment A — Site Plan


http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd

Permit # 18-00333, Tammy'’s Tattoo Home Business

March 20, 2018

Tammy's Tattoo Zoning Map
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